

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/21/2022 4:40 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/24/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101396-5  
(COA No. 55329-5-II)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

RANDY SMITH,  
Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

KATE R. HUBER  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711  
katehuber@washapp.org  
waapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

B. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 2

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

E. ARGUMENT ..... 16

1. The Court of Appeals’ refusal to grant Mr. Smith the resentencing hearing that RCW 9.94A.647 demands further exacerbates racial disparity in sentencing and ignores the plain language of the statute..... 16

    a. The Court of Appeals disregarded the plain language of the statute when it denied Mr. Smith the resentencing RCW 9.94A.647 requires. .... 18

    b. The Court of Appeals undercut the legislature’s effort to address racial disparity in persistent offender sentences based on second-degree robbery when it denied Mr. Smith, a Black man, the resentencing RCW 9.94A.647 demands. .... 22

2. The Court of Appeals opinion conflicts with *Jackson* and demonstrates its continued misunderstanding of how to honor a person’s right to appear in court free of physical restraints and how to apply the State’s burden to prove improper shackling is harmless beyond a reasonable doubt..... 26

    a. The Court of Appeals did not apply the presumption of prejudice and instead ruled unlawful restraint at arraignment is harmless. .... 28

    b. The Court of Appeals ignored this Court’s explicit requirements that courts must consider lesser alternatives

and cannot restrain a person without an individualized inquiry. ....	31
3. The court denied Mr. Smith his constitutional right to represent himself. ....	35
4. The court deprived Mr. Smith of his right to counsel when it forced him to proceed with counsel who had a conflict of interest. ....	46
F. CONCLUSION .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Cases**

*City of Bellevue v. Acrey*, 103 Wn.2d 203, 691 P.2d 957 (1984)  
..... 36, 38

*In re Pers. Restraint of Brooks*, 197 Wn.2d 94, 480 P.3d 399  
(2021)..... 19

*In re Pers. Restraint of Rhome*, 172 Wn.2d 654, 260 P.3d 874  
(2011)..... 44, 45

*In re Pers. Restraint of Richardson*, 100 Wn.2d 669, 675 P.2d  
209 (1983)..... 47

*State v. Burns*, 193 Wn.2d 190, 438 P.3d 1183 (2019)..... 44

*State v. Conover*, 183 Wn.2d. 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015) ..... 20

*State v. Curry*, 191 Wn.2d 475, 423 P.3d 179 (2018)..... 40

*State v. DeWeese*, 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991) ..... 38

*State v. Finch*, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).. 28, 29, 32

*State v. Jackson*, 195 Wn.2d 841, 467 P.3d 97 (2020) ... 3, 4,  
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34

*State v. Jenks*, 197 Wn.2d 708, 487 P.3d 482 (2021) ..... 21, 24

*State v. Madsen*, 168 Wn.2d 496, 229 P.3d 714 (2010).... 36, 37,  
38, 40, 41, 43

*State v. Moretti*, 193 Wn.2d 809, 446 P.3d 609 (2019) ..... 26

*State v. Thomason*, 199 Wn.2d 780, 512 P.3d 882 (2022) ..... 25

**Washington Court of Appeals Cases**

*State v. Caril*, \_\_\_ Wn. App. 2d \_\_\_, 515 P.3d 1036 (2022)... 21  
*State v. Flieger*, 91 Wn. App. 236, 955 P.2d 872 (1998)..... 32  
*State v. Madden*, 16 Wn. App. 2d 327, 480 P.3d 1154 (2021) 27  
*State v. Regan*, 143 Wn. App. 419, 177 P.3d 783 (2008) ..... 47  
*State v. Vermillion*, 112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 (2002) ... 42

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Anders v. California*, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967)..... 47  
*Deck v. Missouri*, 544 U.S. 622, 125 S. Ct. 2007, 161 L. Ed. 2d 953 (2005)..... 28, 30  
*Faretta v. California*, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975)..... 36, 41, 43  
*Illinois v. Allen*, 397 U.S. 337, 90 S. Ct. 1057, 25 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1970)..... 29  
*Wood v. Georgia*, 450 U.S. 261, 101 S. Ct. 1097, 67 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1981)..... 46

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I, § 3 ..... 28  
Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 28, 36

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 28  
U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 6, 28, 36, 46, 47

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 28

**Washington Statutes**

H.B. Rep., E.S.B. 5164, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess., (as passed  
House, Apr. 7, 2021)..... 23

H.B. Rep., E.S.S.B. 5288, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., (as passed  
House, Apr. 16, 2019)..... 23

Laws of 2019, ch. 187, § 1 ..... 18

Laws of 2021, ch. 141, § 1 ..... 18

Laws of 2021, ch. 141, § 2 ..... 18

Former RCW 9.94A.030 (2018) ..... 18

RCW 9.94A.030..... 18

RCW 9.94A.570..... 18

RCW 9.94A.647 ..... 2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26

S.B. Rep., E.S.B. 5164, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess., (as passed  
Senate, Mar. 1, 2021)..... 22

S.B. Rep., E.S.S.B. 5288, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess., (as passed  
Senate, Mar. 13, 2019)..... 23

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 ..... 2, 50

RAP 18.17 ..... 50

**Other Authorities**

Columbia Legal Services, *Washington’s Three Strikes Law: Public Safety & Cost Implications of Life Without Parole* (2009)..... 25

Katherine Beckett & Heather D. Evans, *About Time: How Long and Life Sentences Fuel Mass Incarceration in Washington State* (2022)..... 25

Nina Shapiro, *Legislature moves to resentence up to 114 people serving life without parole under Washington’s three-strikes law*, Seattle Times (Apr. 8, 2021)..... 23

State of Washington Sentencing Guidelines Commission, *Two-Strikes and Three-Strikes: Persistent Offender Sentencing in Washington State Through June 2008* (February, 2009)..... 24

*Task Force 2.0: Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System: Report to the Washington Supreme Court* (2021)... 25
